

No. 23-1096

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

WILLIAM ALLEN DAVIS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COLORADO,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Colorado Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RYAN AZAD

MUDIT BUCH

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

555 Mission Street

San Francisco, CA 94105

(415) 393-8200

JEFFREY T. GREEN

*Co-Chair*, AMICUS COMMITTEE

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF

CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

1600 L. Street N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

GREGG COSTA

*Counsel of Record*

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

800 Main Street, # 3000

Houston, TX 77002

(346) 718-6600

gcosta@gibsondunn.com

HAYLEY LAWRENCE

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

---

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE RIGHT TO CONTINUITY OF COUNSEL IS INHERENT IN OTHER RIGHTS GUARANTEED BY THE SIXTH AMENDMENT. ....	3
A. The Right to Continuity of Counsel Is Intrinsic to the Sixth Amendment Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel. ....	3
B. The Right to Continuity of Counsel Helps Guarantee Defendants Their Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel at Critical Stages of Proceedings. ....	9
C. The Right to Continuity of Counsel Is a Necessary Part of the Defendant’s Right to Control His Defense. ....	12
D. Post-trial Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims Are an Insufficient Remedy for Defendants Who Receive Ineffective Representation from Substitute Counsel. .	16
II. WHETHER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT GUARANTEES THE RIGHT TO CONTINUITY OF COUNSEL IS OF PRACTICAL AND NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	3
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	13
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	12
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	3, 18
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008).....	12
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970).....	13
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004).....	10
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	12
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	10
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016).....	4
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 584 U.S. 414 (2018).....	14

<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	13
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	10
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	11
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008).....	9, 11
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	6, 9
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> , 440 P.2d 65 (Cal. 1968).....	5
<i>State v. McKinley</i> , 860 N.W.2d 874 (Iowa 2015).....	4, 11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3, 16
<i>United States v. Espinosa</i> , 771 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	5, 20
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 670 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	11
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	10
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	10

<i>Weis v. State</i> , 694 S.E.2d 350 (Ga. 2010) .....	19
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	4
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	14
<b>Rules</b>	
ABA Standard 4-3.1 .....	4
ABA Standard 4-3.9 .....	5
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 1.2 .....	4
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Laura I. Appleman, <i>The Community Right to Counsel</i> , 17 Berkeley J. Crim. L. 1 (2012) .....	14
Laurence A. Benner, <i>Eliminating Excessive Public Defender Workloads</i> , 26 Crim. Just. 24 (2011) .....	18, 19
Katy Bosse, <i>A Price Tag on Constitutional Rights: Georgia v. Weis and Indigent Right to Continued Counsel</i> , 6 Mod. Am. 43 (2010) .....	4, 5, 6
Carrie Dvorak Brennan, <i>The Public Defender System: A Comparative Assessment</i> , 25 Ind. Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. 237 (2015) .....	6

- Erica J. Hashimoto, *Resurrecting Autonomy: The Criminal Defendant's Right to Control the Case*,  
90 B.U. L. Rev. 1147 (2010) ..... 9, 13, 14, 15
- Caroline Wolf Harlow, U.S. Dep't of Just.,  
*Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report: Defense Counsel in Criminal Cases* (2000),  
<https://bit.ly/3QU9zkc> ..... 18
- Amanda Myra Hornung, *The Paper Tiger of Gideon v. Wainwright and the Evisceration of the Right to Appointment of Legal Counsel for Indigent Defendants*, 3 Cardozo Pub. L. Pol'y & Ethics J. 495 (2005)..... 7, 8
- Cory Isaacson, *How Resource Disparity Makes the Death Penalty Unconstitutional: An Eighth Amendment Argument Against Structurally Imbalanced Capital Trials*,  
17 Berkeley J. Crim. L. 297 (2012) ..... 8
- Nancy J. King, *Plea Bargains That Waive Claims of Ineffective Assistance—Waiving Padilla and Frye*,  
51 Duq. L. Rev. 647 (2013) ..... 16
- Casey Krizman, Krizman Law, *In People v. Rainey, Colorado Supreme Court Says Beggars Can't be Choosers* (Apr. 11, 2023),  
<https://bit.ly/3QLLEUb> ..... 21
- John H. Langbein, *The Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial* (2003) ..... 15
- Mark C. Milton, *Why Fools Choose to Be Fools: A Look at What Compels Indigent Criminal Defendants to Choose Self-Representation*,  
54 St. Louis U. L.J. 385 (2009) ..... 8

William S. Moreau, <i>Desperate Measures: Protecting the Right to Counsel in Times of Political Antipathy</i> , 48 Stetson L. Rev. 427 (2019) .....	6, 7, 19
Anne Bowen Poulin, <i>Strengthening the Criminal Defendant's Right to Counsel</i> , 28 Cardozo L. Rev. 1213 (2006) .....	4
Eve Brensike Primus, <i>Disaggregating Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Doctrine: Four Forms of Constitutional Ineffectiveness</i> , 72 Stan. L. Rev. 1581 (2020).....	16
Eve Brensike Primus, <i>Structural Reform in Criminal Defense: Relocating Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims</i> , 92 Cornell L. Rev. 679 (2007) .....	7, 17
Gray Proctor & Nancy King, <i>Post Padilla: Padilla's Puzzles for Review in State and Federal Courts</i> , 23 Fed. Sent'g. Rep. 239 (2011) .....	16
Jonathan A. Rapping, <i>Implicitly Unjust: How Defenders Can Affect Systemic Racist Assumptions</i> , 16 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol'y 999 (2013) .....	19
Representation of Indigent Defendants in Criminal Cases: A Constitutional Crisis in Michigan and Other States?: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Sec. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. (2009) .....	18



Bidish J. Sarma et al., <i>Interrogations and the Guiding Hand of Counsel: Montejo, Ventris, and the Sixth Amendment's Continued Vitality</i> , 103 Nw. U.L. Rev. Colloquy 456 (2009).....	10
Lee Silverstein, <i>Defense of the Poor in Criminal Cases in American State Courts: A Field Study and Report</i> (1965).....	18
Steven K. Smith & Carol J. DeFrances, U.S. Dep't of Just., <i>Indigent Defense</i> (1996), <a href="https://bit.ly/3JWW67A">https://bit.ly/3JWW67A</a> .....	19
Keith Swisher, <i>Disqualifying Defense Counsel: The Curse of the Sixth Amendment</i> , 4 St. Mary's J. Legal Mal. & Ethics 374 (2014) ..	19
Kit Thomas, <i>In Their Defense: Conflict Between the Criminal Defendant's Right to Counsel of Choice and the Right to Appointed Counsel</i> , 74 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1743 (2017) .....	15
